as appropriate.  Because the historical operating data statements use different names for some
categories and it is not always immediately apparent which expenses belong to which standard
expense category, the following provides a mapping of these expenses.  The categories on the
historical operating statements are in the far left column while the “Newmark Revenue or
Operating Expense Category” are the categories used in this analysis for that line item.

Leased Potential Rent At Contract Potential Rent At Market Contract as

MLA Category SF Annual $/SF/Yr Annual $/SF/Yr % of Market

Occupied Space
Industrial Space: 150,099 $1,092,691 $7.28 $1,103,228 $7.35 99.0%

Occupied Space Total 150,099 $1,092,691 $7.28 $1,103,228 $7.35 99.0%

Overall Total 150,099 $1,092,691 $7.28 $1,103,228 $7.35
Compiled by Newmark

Potential Gross Rent

Potential Base Rent
Subject $/SF Total

Newmark Projection $7.28 $1,092,691

Compiled by Newmark

Final Appraisal June 11, 2024-13th Street redacted

ADDENDA PAGE 86

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 95

 West Fargo Industrial Portfolio

Actual or Proforma Actuals Actuals Actuals Proforma

Period Length 12 Mos. 12 Mos. 12 Mos. Budget

Period Ending 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024

SF 150,099 150,099 150,099 150,099

Owner's Revenue Category Newmark Revenue Category

Total Tenant Rents Scheduled Base Rent $869,793 $977,532 $1,011,894 $1,070,870
Total Recovery Revenue Expense Recoveries $57,461 $43,284 $48,386 $83,979

Effective Gross Income Effective Gross Income $927,254 $1,020,816 $1,060,280 $1,154,849

Actual or Proforma Actuals Actuals Actuals Proforma

Period Length 12 Mos. 12 Mos. 12 Mos. Budget

Period Ending 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024

Owner's Operating Expense Category Newmark Operating Expense Category

Total Repair & Maint Repairs and Maintenance $17,244 $82,247 $10,034 $13,756

Total General Building Repairs and Maintenance $6,916 $4,375 $3,004

Total Grounds Maint Repairs and Maintenance $29,304 $54,878 $45,208

Total Utilities Utilities $12,363 $13,691 $18,717 $12,392

Management Fee Management $47,288 $50,644 $49,034 $55,084

Real Estate Taxes Real Estate Taxes $144,729 $145,563 $137,095 $151,592
Insurance Insurance $31,476 $37,661 $42,019 $53,843

Total Operating Expenses Total Operating Expenses $289,320 $329,806 $316,152 $334,879
Net Operating Income $637,934 $691,010 $744,128 $819,970

Compiled by Newmark

Application of NewmarkAccount Standards to Owner's Revenue and Expenses

Period Length 12 Mos. 12 Mos. 12 Mos. Budget Newmark

Period Ending 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Projection

Occupancy 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 97.0%

SF 150,099 150,099 150,099 150,099 150,099

Industrial Income Total $ $/SF Total $ $/SF Total $ $/SF Total $ $/SF Total $ $/SF
Potential Base Rent $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $1,092,691 $7.28

Scheduled Base Rent $869,793 $5.79 $977,532 $6.51 $1,011,894 $6.74 $1,070,870 $7.13 $1,092,691 $7.28
Expense Recoveries $57,461 $0.38 $43,284 $0.29 $48,386 $0.32 $83,979 $0.56 $54,870 $0.37

Total Tenant Revenue $927,254 $6.18 $1,020,816 $6.80 $1,060,280 $7.06 $1,154,849 $7.69 $1,147,560 $7.65

Potential Gross Income $927,254 $6.18 $1,020,816 $6.80 $1,060,280 $7.06 $1,154,849 $7.69 $1,147,560 $7.65

Vacancy Allowance $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 ($34,427) ($0.23)
Collection Allowance $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00

Effective Gross Income $927,254 $6.18 $1,020,816 $6.80 $1,060,280 $7.06 $1,154,849 $7.69 $1,113,134 $7.42

Operating Expenses Total $ $/SF Total $ $/SF Total $ $/SF Total $ $/SF Total $ $/SF

Real Estate Taxes $144,729 $0.96 $145,563 $0.97 $137,095 $0.91 $151,592 $1.01 $157,778 $1.05

Insurance $31,476 $0.21 $37,661 $0.25 $42,019 $0.28 $53,843 $0.36 $52,535 $0.35

Utilities $12,363 $0.08 $13,691 $0.09 $18,717 $0.12 $12,392 $0.08 $0 $0.00

Repairs and Maintenance $53,464 $0.36 $82,247 $0.55 $69,287 $0.46 $61,968 $0.41 $75,050 $0.50

General and Administrative $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0 $0.00
Management $47,288 $0.32 $50,644 $0.34 $49,034 $0.33 $55,084 $0.37 $55,657 $0.37

Total Operating Expenses $289,320 $1.93 $329,806 $2.20 $316,152 $2.11 $334,879 $2.23 $341,019 $2.27
Operating Expense Ratio 31.2% 32.3% 29.8% 29.0% 30.6%

Net Operating Income $637,934 $4.25 $691,010 $4.60 $744,128 $4.96 $819,970 $5.46 $772,115 $5.14

Compiled by Newmark

Operating History and Projections

Final Appraisal June 11, 2024-13th Street redacted

ADDENDA PAGE 87

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 96

 West Fargo Industrial Portfolio

Expense Recoveries

– As previously noted, the leases in place are on modified gross terms with all operating
expenses paid by the landlord except utilities.  Northmarq was unable to provide a
precise breakdown of expense recoveries but indicated that the expense recoveries
were tenant’s prorata share of overage expenses (CAM, insurance, tax) in excess of
base year expenses.  We project expense recoveries of XX% based on the average